

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AGRIUM INCORPORATED, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MINN-CHEM, INCORPORATED, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
BRITT M. MILLER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Petitioners The Mosaic Company
and Mosaic Crop Nutrition, LLC*
Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Factual background	5
C. Procedural background.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
A. The courts of appeals are divided on the proper interpretation of the FTAIA.	13
1. The Seventh Circuit’s reading of the FTAIA’s “direct-effect” test expressly conflicts with a decision of the Ninth Circuit.	14
2. The lower court’s “import-commerce” holding conflicts with decisions of the Second and Third Circuits.	17
3. This case is an appropriate vehicle for clarifying the meaning of the FTAIA.....	21
B. Proper interpretation of the FTAIA is a matter of tremendous practical importance.....	22
C. The Seventh Circuit’s interpretation of the FTAIA is wrong.	26
1. The Seventh Circuit’s construction of the direct-effect test is incorrect.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

2. The Seventh Circuit’s construction of the import-commerce exclusion is incorrect.	31
3. The Seventh Circuit disregarded the serious international comity concerns at issue in this case.	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix A – Court of appeals en banc opinion (June 27, 2012)	1a
Appendix B – Court of appeals panel opinion (Sept. 23, 2011).....	30a
Appendix C – District Court memorandum opinion and order (Nov. 3, 2009).....	55a
Appendix D – District Court certification order (Jan. 13, 2010).....	132a
Appendix E – Court of appeals order granting interlocutory review (March 17, 2010).....	140a
Appendix F – Direct purchaser plaintiffs’ complaint	142a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 21
<i>Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)	31, 33
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	29
<i>DenNorske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	34
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	29
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	28
<i>FTC v. Super. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	22
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	3, 4, 16, 31
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1334 (D. Minn. 1997).....	5
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	34
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	14, 27, 28
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	32
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	26
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) (“Alcoa”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechs.</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Ross-Simmons</i> <i>Hardwood Lumber</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6a	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15	22
15 U.S.C. § 22	22
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 38(b)(2)	29
21 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(1)(A)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. § 3796(a).....	29
Canadian Competition Act § 45(5)	5
Export Trading Company Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 4001 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Webb-Pomerene Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 61 <i>et seq.</i>	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982).....	24, 30
Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations (1995) http://tiny.cc/potash5	20
Donald Baker, <i>Antitrust and World Trade: Tempest in an International Teapot</i> , 8 Cornell Int'l L.J. 16, 41 (1974).....	34
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>The Private Attorney General in a Global Age: Public Interests in Private International Antitrust Litigation</i> , 26 Yale J. Int'l L. 219 (2001).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Potash, <i>The Canadian Encyclopedia</i> , http://tiny.cc/potash2	5
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings on H.R. 2326 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. (1981).....	4, 24
Natural Resources Council, <i>Canada’s Potash Industry</i> , http://tiny.cc/potash1	5
R. Hewitt Pate, <i>The DOJ International Antitrust Program—Maintaining the Momentum</i> Speech Before the ABA Section of Antitrust Law (Feb, 6, 2003), http://tiny.cc/potash7	24
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 403 (1987).....	33
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , ch. 6, Special Note on Proximate Cause (2011).....	29
Jonathan T. Schmidt, <i>Keeping U.S. Courts Open to Foreign Antitrust Plaintiffs: A Hybrid Approach to the Effective Deterrence of International Cartels</i> , 31 <i>Yale J. Int’l L.</i> 211 (2006)	4
<i>The Export Trade Certificate of Review Program—The Competitive Edge for U.S. Exporters</i> , http://tiny.cc/potash8	31
The Potash Production Tax Regulations (<i>The Mineral Taxation Act, 1983</i>) ch. M-17.1 Reg. 6 (Sask. 1990), http://tiny.cc/potash3	5
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1982).....	14, 27
